

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA  
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

BIG HAT BOOKS, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 1:08-CV-596 SEB-TAB
	)	
PROSECUTORS, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**Plaintiffs’ Memorandum in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment or  
Alternatively in Support of Motion for Preliminary Injunction**

Kenneth J. Falk, No. 6777-49  
ACLU of Indiana  
1031 E. Washington Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46202  
317-635-4059 ext. 229 (Telephone)  
317-635-4105 (Facsimile)  
kfalk@aclu-in.org

*Attorney for Big Hat Books, Boxcar  
Books and Community Center, Inc.,  
American Civil Liberties Union of  
Indiana Foundation*

Jon B. Laramore, No. 17166-49  
Matthew T. Albaugh, No. 23293-49  
Baker & Daniels LLP  
300 N. Meridian St., Suite 2700  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
317-237-0300 (Telephone)  
317-237-1000 (Facsimile)  
jon.laramore@bakerd.com  
matthew.albaugh@bakerd.com

*Attorneys for Indianapolis Museum  
of Art, Indianapolis Downtown Artists  
and Dealers Association*

Michael A. Bamberger, *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*  
Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal LLP  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
212-768-6756 (Telephone)  
212-768-6800 (Facsimile)  
mbamberger@sonnenschein.com

*Attorney for American Booksellers Foundation  
Free Expression, Association of American  
Publishers, Freedom to Read Foundation,  
Entertainment Merchants Association, National  
Association of Recording Merchandisers, and Great  
Lakes Booksellers Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. The standard for the grant of summary judgment or a preliminary injunction.....	1
III. The statutory background of House Enrolled Act No. 1042 .....	2
IV. Statement of material facts not in dispute.....	4
V. The Statute is unconstitutional.....	16
A. The Statute regulates matter that is protected by the First Amendment and will, if allowed to become effective, cause injury to the plaintiffs. ....	16
B. The statute is unconstitutional as a content-based regulation that is not narrowly tailored to meet a compelling governmental interest.....	18
C. The Statute exacts an unconstitutional content-based tax or fee on the dissemination of information protected by the First Amendment. ....	20
D. The Statute unconstitutionally requires a permit to engage in activity protected by the First Amendment.....	22
E. The Statute is unconstitutional because several of its key terms are inherently vague or defined in a way that fails to provide fair notice.....	24
1. The Statute's requirement that sellers "provide a statement detailing the types of materials" is vague. ....	25
2. The Statute's definition, use and application of "persons" is vague. ....	26
3. The multiple cross-references to various sections of the Indiana Code make the Statute vague. ....	28
F. The Statute is overbroad with regard to both its intent and its application.....	29
VI. All other requirements to obtain a preliminary injunction are met.....	32
A. Without an injunction the plaintiffs will be caused irreparable harm for which there is no adequate remedy at law.....	32
B. The balance of harms favor the plaintiffs. ....	33
C. The public interest will be served by the issuance of an injunction. ....	33

D.	The injunction should issue without bond. ....	33
VII.	Conclusion .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>729, Inc. v. Kenton County Fiscal Court</i> , 515 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>Albright v. Bd. of Educ. of Granite Sch. Dist.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 682 (D. Utah 1991).....	33
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....	30
<i>Baja Contractor, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 830 F.2d 667 (7th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 485 U.S. 993 (1988).....	2
<i>Beckerman v. City of Tupelo, Miss.</i> , 664 F.2d 502 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	24
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....	16
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	17
<i>Cohen v. Coahoma County, Miss.</i> , 805 F.Supp. 398 (N.D. Miss. 1992) .....	32
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941).....	22
<i>Doctor's Assos., Inc. v. Stuart</i> , 85 F.3d 975 (2nd Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Eggert Group, LLC v. Town of Harrison</i> , 372 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (E.D. Wis. 2005).....	29
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	32
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) .....	19
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 US. 104 (1972) .....	24, 26, 29, 32
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	29
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952) .....	17
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	29
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	24
<i>Lewis v. City of New Orleans</i> , 415 U.S. 130 (1974).....	29
<i>Logan v. Commercial Union Insurance Co.</i> , 96 F.3d 971 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>Mainstream Mktg. Servs., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 358 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 812 (2004).....	22
<i>McIntire v. Bethel Sch., Indep. Sch. Dist., No. 3</i> , 804 F.Supp. 1415 (W.D. Okl. 1992).....	33
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....	5, 6, 16
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	21, 22
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	21
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	25
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	17
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educator's Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	18
<i>Plummer v. City of Columbus</i> , 414 U.S. 2 (1973) .....	29
<i>Progressive Halcyon Ins. Co. v. Petty</i> , 883 N.E.2d 854 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008) .....	28
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minnesota</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	18
<i>Sable Commications of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	16, 31
<i>Scuro v. State</i> , 849 N.E.2d 682 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006) .....	20
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959) .....	17
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park District</i> , 227 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002) ....	22
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	23
<i>U.S. v. Playboy Enm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	18
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	18
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Maleng</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (W.D. Wash. 2004).....	32
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	18

<i>Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	23, 24
--	--------

**Statutes**

Ind. Code § 23-1-55-2	2, 26, 27
Ind. Code § 23-18-12-3(a)(24)	26
IND. CODE § 23-18-13-3(a)	3
IND. CODE § 23-2-55-2	25
IND. CODE § 35-49-3-3(a)(1)	20
IND. CODE § 5-14-3-3	4
IND. CODE § 8-1-32.6-3	3, 28

**Other Authorities**

<i>N.C. Right to Life Comm. Fund For Indep. Political Expenditures</i> , No. 07-1438, ___ F.3d ___, 2008 WL 1903462, at *20 (4th Cir. May 1, 2008)	29
